

Nos. 20-512, 20-520

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ANTITRUST ECONOMISTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM L. MONTS III	BRUCE D. OAKLEY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
555 Thirteenth St, N.W.	HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Washington, D.C. 20004	609 Main Street
	Suite 4200
	Houston, TX 77002
	(713) 632-1400
	bruce.oakley@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Antitrust Economists

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. INNOVATION IS PROMOTED WHEN ECONOMIC ACTORS HAVE THE FREEDOM TO DESIGN AND CREATE THEIR OWN PRODUCTS AND BUSINESS MODELS	5
A. Innovation Incentives are No Less Important for Collaborations Than Other Business Firms, and Perhaps More So.....	8
B. There Is a Critical Difference Be- tween Product Design and Re- straints Relating to Marketing or Selling a Product	10
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION INVITES LOWER COURTS TO INTERFERE WITH BASIC PRODUCT DESIGN.....	11
A. The Lower Court Should Never Have Reached the “Full” Rule of Reason.....	11
B. Applying Less Restrictive Alter- native Analysis to Product Design Undermines Innovation Incen- tives for Collaborations and All Other Firms	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. If Less Restrictive Alternative Analysis Applies to Product Design, Then Courts Must Assess the Effect on Both Product Quality and Marketwide Consumer Welfare	16
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Agnew v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Am. Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	9, 12, 13, 16
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	7
<i>Chicago Pro. Sports Ltd. P’ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	14, 16
<i>Deppe v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 893 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	6, 12
<i>In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , 958 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2020)	6, 12
<i>Law v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 134 F.2d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	17
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	7
<i>McCormack v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Nat’l Football League v. N. Am. Soccer League</i> , 459 U.S. 1074 (1982).....	4
<i>Nat’l Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020)	13
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	17
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	7
<i>Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. Law Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	2, 9
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	3, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. § 2	3
20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Howard H. Chang, David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>Some Economic Principles for Guiding Antitrust Policy Towards Joint Ventures</i> , 1998 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 223 (1998)	3, 6, 7, 9
Joseph A. Schumpeter, <i>Capitalism, Socialism and Democracy</i> (1942)	5

Nos. 20-512, 20-520
